
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 16th April, 2014 at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
B U S I N E S S  

 
 
1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2014. 
 

4 Mayors Announcements    

5 Fair Trade Status for the Borough    

6 Report from the Public Protection Committee held on 31st 
March 2014 - Age of Hackney Carriage Vehicles   

(Pages 11 - 32) 

7 Report from the Public Protection Committee  - Enforced Sale 
Delegated Authority   

(Pages 33 - 44) 

8 Review of the Council's Constitution   (Pages 45 - 56) 

9 Proposed Changes to Electoral Arrangements   (Pages 57 - 60) 

10 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan. 
 

11 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Chairs are requested to submit written reports (where possible) to the Democratic 
Services Manager by Monday 14th April 2014. 
 
a) Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
b) Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
c) Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
d) Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
e) Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
f) Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

12 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMI
[...]
urn to original 

motion 

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE 

• A show of hands 

majority 

• Mayor has (2
nd

) 

casting vote 

YES 

Resolution of the 

Council 

NO 

Resolution falls 

Another motion 

may be moved 



 -  

MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 26th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  The Mayor, Councillor Eddie Boden – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, Mrs Cornes, Welsh, Mrs Johnson, Studd, 

Mrs Burnett, Clarke, D Becket, Mrs Beech, Bannister, 
Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, Mrs Hambleton, Wemyss, 
Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, Mrs Astle, Fear, Hailstones, 
Mrs Hailstones, Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Taylor.J, Waring, 
Miss Olszewski, Loades, Holland, Bailey, Miss Cooper, Jones, 
Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Shenton, Mrs Simpson, 
Mrs Heesom, Snell, Sweeney, Tagg, Mrs Bates, White, 
Miss Mancey, Mrs Burgess, Eastwood, Miss Baker, Mrs Peers, 
Plant, Stringer, Stubbs, Taylor.M, Turner and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Howells, Cllr Cairns, Cllr Mrs Heames, Cllr Cooper 
and Cllr Miss Rout. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27th November 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor invited all Members of the Council to join him at the Annual Civic Mass 
that was to be held on Sunday 2nd March 2013 from 9.30am. 
 
Tickets for the Spring Ball were also now available and could be purchased from 
Peter Whalan. 
 
The Newcastle Male Voice Choir would be performing a concert in aid of the Mayor’s 
Charity Fund at Newcastle Methodist Church on Saturday 12th April 2014 from 
7.30pm. 
 

4. REPORT FROM THE PUBLIC PROTECTION MEETING HELD ON 3RD 
FEBRUARY 2014  
 
Resolved: That Council confirm the recommendations of the Public Protection 
Committee made at the meeting held on 3rd February 2014. 
 

5. APPOINTMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER, SCRUTINY CHAIR AND OUTSIDE 
BODY REPRESENTATIVE  
 
Resolved: (a) That the Audit Manager (Elizabeth Dodd) be appoi
[...]
 interest in the amendment due to his employment as the 
Town Centre Manager. Cllr Taylor left the meeting whilst discussions on the 
amendment were held. 
 
A named vote was taken on the amendment as follows: 
 

Allport – Against Fear – For Peers – For Waring – Against 

Astle – Against Mrs Hailstones - 
For 

Plant – Against Welsh – Against 

Bailey – Against Hailstones – For Reddish – Abstain Wemyss – Abstain 
Baker – Against Mrs Hambleton – 

Against 
Robinson – Against White – Abstain 

Bates – Against Hambleton – Shenton – Against Wilkes – Abstain 

Page 6



 -  

Against 
Becket- Abstain Heesom - For Simpson – against Mrs Williams – 

Against 
Beech – Against 
 

Holland – For Snell – Against Williams – Against 

Boden  - Against Johnson – Against Stringer – Against Winfield - Against 
Burgess – Against 
 

Jones - Abstain Stubbs – Against  

Burnett – Against 
 

Kearon – Against Studd – Abstain  

Clarke – Against 
 

Loades – For Sweeney – For  

Miss Cooper – For 
 

Mancey – For Tagg – For  

Cornes – Abstain Matthews – For J Taylor – Against  

Eagles- Against Olszewski – 
Against 

Turner – Against  

Eastwood - Against Miss Olszewski – 
Against 

Walklate - Abstain  

 
Against: 32 
For: 12 
Abstain: 9 
 
The amendment was rejected and debate returned to the substantive motion. 
 
Members thanked all officers who had been involved in the preparation of the budget 
and complimented them on a job very well done under difficult circumstances.  
 
The substantive motion had already been moved by the portfolio holder it was 
seconded and a named vote requested. The results of the vote were as follows: 
 

Allport – For  Fear – Abstain Peers – Abstain Waring – For 

Astle  - For Mrs Hailstones - 
Abstain 

Plant – For Welsh – For 

Bailey – For Hailstones – 
Abstain 

Reddish – For Wemyss – For 

Baker – For Mrs Hambleton – 
For 

Robinson – For White – For 

Bates – For 
 

Hambleton – For Shenton – For Wilkes – For 

Becket - For Heesom - Abstain Simpson – For Mrs Williams –For 
 

Beech – For 
 

Holland – Abstain Snell – For Williams – For 

Boden  - For 
 

Johnson – For Stringer – For Winfield - For 

Burgess – For 
 

Jones - For Stubbs – For M Matthews  - for 

Burnett – For 
 

Kearon – For Studd – For  

Page 7



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

Clarke – For 
 

Loades – Abstain Sweeney – Abstain  

Miss Cooper – Abstain 
 

Mancey – Abstain Tagg – Abstain  

Cornes – For Matthews – 
Abstain 

J Taylor – For  

Eagles- For Olszewski – For 
 

Turner – For  

Eastwood - For Miss Olszewski – 
For 

Walklate - For  

 
For: 42 
Abstain: 12 
 
Resolved: That the Council approves the recommendations set out in Appendix ‘A’. 
  
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/2015  
 
A report was submitted requesting approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2014/15, including the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2014/15 be approved. 
 
(b) That the Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved. 
 
(c) That the Investment Strategy contained within the report be approved. 
 
(d) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within the report be 
approved. 
 

8. CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
A report was submitted for members to consider and approve the Capital Strategy 
2014 to 2017.  
 
Resolved: That the Capital Strategy be approved. 
 
 
 
 

9. LOCALISM ACT - PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 
2014/2015  
 
Members received a report in relation to The Localism Act 2011 which required local 
authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy statement for each financial year.  The 
statement set out the authority’s policies relating to the remuneration of its chief 
officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship between 
the remuneration of its chief officers and the remuneration of its employees who are 
not chief officers. 
 

Page 8



 -  

Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to the report be 
approved and published on the council’s website by 31 March 2014. 
 

10. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Members received a report from the Leader of the Council on the activities and 
decisions of Cabinet and items included on the forward plan.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received 
 

11. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Written and verbal reports were provided by the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Members wished to send their best regards to Cllr George Cairns who was currently 
unwell. 
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

12. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE STATUTORY COMMITTEES  
 
Written and verbal reports were provided by the chairs of the Statutory Committees. 
 
The Chair of the Planning Committee thanked officers for their dedicated work and 
time spent in relation to the Baldwins Gate application. Other members also thanked 
the Chair of the Committee for his work In relation to the application which had 
included a site visit and a decision made under difficult circumstances.  
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

13. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
The following question had been submitted by Cllr Becket: 
 
Taking into account of the Environment Agency objection to building on a Level 3a 
Flood Zone, the officer recommendation to defer in order to explore a solution 
acceptable to all parties, and the events in Somerset and the Thames/Severn valleys 
why did the leading group not show leadership and accept officer recommendations 
to defer the Aldi application. The effect of the vote is to take the decision concerning 
Newcastle Flood Plains out of local hands to be decided at Westminster.  
 
The Leader responded that there was no whip in relation to the Planning Committee 
and that reasons for the decision would need to be sought from individual members.  
 
The following question had been submitted by Cllr Holland: 
 
I asked the Leader at the last meeting of Council (Minutes, item 5), why his 
administration had dithered and vacillated in dealing with the Ryecroft site, which the 
Council owns in partnership with the County Council. He responded at that meeting 
that it was the County Council that was responsible for the lack of movement, and 
promised to publish minutes of a meeting between him and SCC representatives that 
prove he is right.  Will the Leader please produce those minutes? 
 

Page 9



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
The Leader confirmed that the information would be produced by the following 
Friday. 
 
 

THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR EDDIE BODEN 
Chair 

 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

  
 
1. Public Protection Committee Decision in Relation to the Age of Hackney Carriages 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvements, Central Services, and Partnerships 
 
Portfolio:  Safer Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request that Council endorse the decisions made by the Public Protection Committee at its 
meetings held on the 31st March 2014 concerning the Councils policy relating to the age of Hackney 
Carriage vehicles. 
 
Recommendation    
 
That the Council ratify the recommendation made by the Public Protection Committee at the 
meeting held on 31st March 2014. 
 
Reasons 
 
The decision made by the Public Protection Committee relates to a matter of Council policy and as 
such falls within the remit of full Council to endorse prior to any implementation. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
On the 5th September 2013 the Public Protection Committee resolved that consultation should be 
undertaken to seek the views of those concerned following a proposal from officers that the 
Councils age policy for Hackney Carriages be amended.  
 
Following the consultation the Public Protection Committee met on the 31st March 2014 and 
resolved that:- 
 
It be recommended to full Council that as from 1st January 2015, all hackney carriage 
vehicles that are saloon cars will cease to be relicensed when they are eight years of age. 
 
A copy of the reports considered by the Committee are attached as an Appendix. 
 
2. Issues 
 
All Councils have a duty to periodically review the policies and procedures for licensing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 
 
The Council has a duty to protect the public and to ensure that the vehicles that it licences shall be 
in a suitable mechanical condition, shall be safe, and comfortable. 
 
2. Options Considered  

 
No other options were considered by the Committee 
 
4. Proposal 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

• That the Council ratify the decisions of the Public Protection Committee 
 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
To improve the standards of Hackney Carriage saloon vehicles, and to achieve parity with the same 
vehicles licensed as Private Hire. 
 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 

  
• Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 

 
 7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
The power to ratify these decisions lies with the Council  
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
Button in his book on Taxis – Licensing Law and Practice states that “Whilst it is accepted that older 
vehicles can be used successfully as hackney carriages666the purpose of any age limit is to try 
and ensure that the licensed vehicles are safe, reliable and comfortable as possible. Any age policy 
would not in itself be arbitrary, because it must be a pol
[...]
 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



  

  

HEADING  Dealing with Empty Homes through Enforced Sale  
 
Submitted by:  Gillian Taylor 
 
Portfolio:  Economic Development, Regeneration, & Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report  
To put appropriate delegations in place for the use of Enforced Sale powers under 
the Law of property Act 1925 to help achieve the aims of the Empty Homes Strategy 
2012 – 17.  
 
Recommendation 
That the power to commence Enforced Sale under the Law of Property Act 1925 be 
delegated to the Public Protection Committee. 
 
Reasons 
Enforced Sale is a tool to help change the ownership of an empty home, currently its 
use is not in the scheme of delegations. The reason for this report if to ensure 
appropriate delegations are in place to use the powers in line with the principles 
contained in the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 and the Council’s vision 
“To create a borough that is prosperous, clean, healthy and safe”. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 identifies Newcastle-under-Lyme’s 

approach for returning empty homes to use. This is a two stage approach 
starting with encouragement, support and persuasion, moving on to 
considering enforcement options. The enforcement options are detailed in 
the Empty Homes Strategy and range from requiring works to ensure the 
property is not a detriment or a danger to the neighbourhood moving on to 
more serious measures such as enforced sale.  

 
1.2. This can be used where despite the best efforts on the part of the Council 

properties remain empty for long periods of time. These are the properties 
that are most likely to cause problems in the immediate neighbourhood, such 
as encouraging anti-social behaviour, affecting the fabric of neighbouring 
properties, negatively affecting property prices and generally becoming a 
blight on the community.  

 
1.3. The Council’s Scheme of Delegation does no
[...]
lerate properties 
simply being left to deteriorate. 

 
2.6. The council tax return for 2013 identified 1, 275 empty properties in the 

Borough of which 757 had been empty for longer than six months. This is an 
increase from the 2012 figure of 679 and the 2011 figure of 655, although 
there have been changes to the categorisation of empty homes which may 
have contributed to this increase.   There are about 15 long term empty 
properties that are seriously dilapidated and affecting the local 
neighbourhood. It is expected that enforced sale will be used infrequently but 
officers consider that it is essential to have it available as part of the full 
range of enforcement powers.   

 
3. Option considered and preferred solution 
 
3.1. The Council could consider whether to leave the responsibility for the use of 

enforced sale and compulsory purchase as a Council decision. It is 
recommended that the responsibility for enforced sale is delegated to the 
Public Protection Committee as this would align to their current remit. Due to 
the financial commitment required for Compulsory Purchase it is 
recommended that this is not delegated.  

 
3.2. The proposed action is consistent with the Empty Homes strategy 2012 – 17 

and the Housing Standards and Public Health Enforcement Policy. 
 
4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 
 
4.1.  Returning Empty Homes back in to use contributes to the delivery of the 

Corporate Priority of a clean safe and sustainable borough. 
 
5. Legal and Statutory Implications 

Page 34



  

  

 
5.1. Enforced sale is a legal process under the Law of Property Act 1925, 

requiring strict adherence to the correct steps and notifications. The owner, if 
they can be identified, is kept fully informed of the process and their rights. 
The owner can if they wish stop the process by paying the debts owed or 
voluntarily selling the property. 

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6.1. Enforced sale recommendations will be solely based on 
[...]
opriate – prepare a report for cabinet 

with full reasoning and financial 

implications. 

If approved by Cabinet refer to Legal 

Services to proceed.  

Page 42



  

Team procedures – Enforced Sale and Compulsory Purchase under The Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 
Housing Services – December 2013 
  

7 

 

 

Appendix 3: Work in Default Process 

 

Works in default of a statutory notice 

 

 

Write a specification for the works and obtain estimates  

  

 

  

 

<£5000 – 1 quote / 

schedule of rates 

Head of Service 

approval 

 £5000 - £30,000 

Minimum of 2 quotes  

Director approval  

 

 

 >£30,000  

Contract rules apply 

Cabinet approval 

     

Issue specific instructions to the contractor  

 

 

 

Confirm work carried out satisfactorily (document any changes)  

 

 

Arrange payment of contractor’s invoice 

 

 

Calculate officer and admin fees 

 

 

Serve formal demand paperwork and invoice for works and on costs 

 

Land charges notified of the charge 

 

 

If money is not received – copies of relevant paperwork sent to finance with 

instructions to commence debt recovery 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



  

Team procedures – Enforced Sale and Compulsory Purchase under The Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 
Housing Services – December 2013 
  

8 

 

Page 44



  

  
1 

 
 REPORT TITLE Review of the Council’s Constitution 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvements, Central Services and 
Partnerships 

 
Portfolio: Communications, Policy and Partnerships. 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To improve the efficiency and accessibility of the Constitution and to ensure that it is up to date and 
fully complies with the law. 
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That Council adopts the amendments to the Constitution recommended by the 
Constitution Review Working Group and endorsed by the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

b) That the Constitution Review Working Group continues its review of the constitution. 
 
Reasons 
 
The proposed amendments are considered necessary to improve the efficiency and accessibility of 
the Constitution and to ensure that it is up to date and fully complies with the law. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At the Transformation and Resources Committee meeting on 7th June 2010 it was resolved 

to set up a working group to review the Constitution.  The initial purpose of the review was to 
improve the Constitution so as to increase the understanding and accessibility of Members, 
officers and the public by recommending amendments and the removal of unnecessary 
provisions. 

 
1.2 The Working Group has continued to meet throughout 2013/2014 and the recommendations 

contained within this report were considered and agreed by the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee at it’s meetings on 22nd January and 26th 
March 2014.  

 
1.3 The recommendations are intended to enhance the democratic processes of the Council; 

ensure that the Council is acting in accordance with statute; and ensure the Council’s 
Constitution reflects the current processes of the Council. A full discussion on the 
recommendations will ensure any changes are fully thought through, transparent and robust.  
It is recognised that some of the new processes may need to evolve over time to further 
enhance the democratic process 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The Constitution is the set of rules that describe and constrain how the Council operates, 

how its decisions are made and the procedures to be followed. 
 
2.2 The approach taken by the Working Group has been to: 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



  

  
2 

 
(i) Remove obvious duplications 
(ii) Identify contradictions and remove the parts that do not accord with local practice or 

law 
(iii) Remove obsolete, inaccurate or unnecessary references to law or processes 
(iv) Simplify wording and improve the indexing 
(v) Take best practice from a number of other Constitutions. 

 
 

3 O
[...]
rding changes to the election cycle for Newcastle 
under Lyme Borough Council and to outline the steps that need to be taken should the Council 
choose to amend this cycle..  
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That consultation on proposals to change the election cycle from thirds to whole 
council elections is commenced.  

 
b) That subject to agreement to (a), the consultation runs from the start of July 2014 

until the end of August 2014. 
 

c) That a report on the outcome of the consultation be brought back to a special 
meeting of the Council in October 2014. 
 

d) That the Council determines at that special meeting whether to move to whole 
council elections or whether to retain the current cycle of elections by thirds. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

Newcastle Borough Council currently elects members by thirds which means that there 
are elections every three years out of four involving NBC seats. The Council currently has 
60 elected members representing 24 wards and each Councillor is elected for a term of 
four years. 

 
The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 allows each Council 
the opportunity to consider passing a resolution to change to whole Council elections. 
Section 33 of the Act outlines the steps that must be taken. The Act states that a Council 
must not pass the resolution unless it “has taken reasonable steps to consult such 
persons as it thinks appropriate on the proposed change”. The resolution must then be 
passed: 

 
a) At a meeting which is specially convened for the purpose of deciding the 

resolution; and  
 

b) By a majority of at least two thirds of the elected Members voting on it. 
 
If the resolution is passed then the Council must produce an explanatory document 
available for public inspection and give the Electoral Commission notice that it has 
passed the resolution. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

The resolution must specify the ye
[...]
 to administer;   

• The count for whole council elections would probably take longer and additional 
staff time may be required to deal with the likely increase in nomination papers; 

• Additional postal votes and postal vote applications and filling of ballot boxes 

• There may also be additional cost due to extra polling stations and staff being 
required.  

 
Having set out these factors, however, these additional costs would however be 
outweighed by the fact that elections would only be taking place every four years (with the 
resulting cost savings that that will bring.  

 
As said, should a resolution introducing whole council elections pass, then the year for 
whole council elections must be specified – this need not be the year after the resolution 

Page 58



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

3 

is passed and consideration should be given to other elections happening that might 
coincide with a move to whole council elections.  

 
3. Options Considered  

 
Option A - that Council agrees to consult on whole council elections and also agrees to 
receive a further detailed report following this consultation in October 2014 
(Recommended) 
 
Option B - that the Council chooses not to consult and the current cycle of elections is 
retained (Not Recommended) 

 
4. Proposal 

 
That consultation on proposals to change the election cycle from thirds to whole council 
elections commences. 
 
That this consultation runs from the beginning of July 2014 until the end of August 2014. 
 
That the consultation process includes the following: 
 

• A3 posters in 15 community centres, Jubilee 2, The Civic Offices, The Guildhall, 
Kidsgrove Leisure Centre and Kidsgrove Customer Service Centre. 

• Article in the August edition of the Reporter Magazine 

• Officer visits to Parish Council meetings, Town Council meetings and LAP 
meetings in July 2014. 

• Gazeebo at the Farmers Market in Newcastle Town Centre and Kidsgrove
[...]
18  £160,000 Borough only Elections 
in 20 Wards 

 
 

May 2019 
 

Cost split with European 
Elections 
£80,000 

Cost split with European 
Elections 
£85,000 
 

May 2020 Costs split with Parliamentary 
(parliamentary only covers 17 
Wards) 
£100,000 
 

 
 
 

TOTALS £520,000 
 

£190,000 

 
Saving of £330,000 over the period 2015 to 2020 
 

 
 
 

9. Background Papers 
 

• The local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
 

• Section 24 of the Localism Act 2011 
 

 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Report from the Public Protection Committee held on 31st March 2014 - Age of Hackney Carriage Vehicles
	3.Public Protection Committee age policy hackney carriage and phvs 2014, 31/03/2014 Public Protection Committee
	3a.PublicProtectioncommitteeHackeyVehicleAges(2), 31/03/2014 Public Protection Committee
	3b.CarAgeAppendix(3), 31/03/2014 Public Protection Committee
	3c  Age restrict appendix, 31/03/2014 Public Protection Committee

	7 Report from the Public Protection Committee  - Enforced Sale Delegated Authority
	Enforced Sale and Compulsory Purchase team procedures - April 2014

	8 Review of the Council's Constitution
	9 Proposed Changes to Electoral Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 16/04/14 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 16th April, 2014 

 
Present:-  The Mayor, Mr Eddie Boden – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, Mrs Heames, Welsh, Mrs Johnson, Studd, 

Clarke, Cooper, D Becket, Mrs Beech, Cairns, Matthews, 
Olszewski, Wemyss, Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, 
Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Taylor.J, 
Waring, Miss Olszewski, Loades, Holland, Bailey, 
Miss Cooper, Jones, Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Shenton, 
Mrs Simpson, Mrs Heesom, Snell, Sweeney, Mrs Bates, White, 
Miss Mancey, Mrs Burgess, Eastwood, Baker, Mrs Peers, 
Plant, Stringer, Stubbs, Turner, Mrs Winfield and Rout 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Burnett, Cllr Tagg, Cllr Hambleton, Cllr Mrs 
Hambleton, Cllr Mrs Cornes, Cllr Fear and Cllr Mrs Astle. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th April be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor thanked Members who had attended the Spring Ball and announced that 
the tombola and raffle had raised £1718 for my Charity Fund. 
 
 
 

5. FAIR TRADE STATUS FOR THE BOROUGH  

 
The Mayor welcomed Mrs Hilary Jones to the meeting. Mrs Jones announced that 
the Fair Trade Status granted to the Borough had been renewed until December 
2015 and thanked the Council for the support it had provided to the cause. The 
Mayor thanked Mrs Jones for all of her work and for the recognition awarded to the 
Council. The Council Leader also thanked Mrs Jones on behalf of the whole Council. 
 

6. REPORT FROM THE PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE HELD ON 31ST 

MARCH 2014 - AGE OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES  

 
Draft Minute from the meeting of Full Council held on Wednesday 16th April 2014.  
 
A report was submitted to request that the Council endorse the decisions made by 
the Public Protection Committee at its meetings held on the 31st March 2014 
concerning the Councils policy relating to the age of Hackney Carriage vehicles. 



Council - 16/04/14 

 

2 

 
The Chair of the Public Protection Committee stated that he supported the 
recommendations. The Council had a duty to keep residents safe and the 
recommendations would contribute to the creation of a cleaner, greener and more 
sustainable Borough.  
 
Some Members questioned why the age limit of 8 years had been agreed upon. It 
was stated that this would bring the hackney carriage vehicle policy in line with the 
private hire vehicle policy thus avoiding any inconsistency in Council Policy. 
 
The Chair of the Public Protection Committee stated that engineering reports had 
been provided to the meeting of the Committee held on 31st March 2014 which had 
informed the final recommendation. 
 
Resolved: That the Council ratify the recommendation made by the Public 
Protection Committee at the meeting held on 31st March 2014. 
 
 

7. REPORT FROM THE PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE  - ENFORCED SALE 

DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

 
A report was submitted requesting Council to put appropriate delegations in place for 
the use of Enforced Sale powers under the Law of property Act 1925 to help achieve 
the aims of the Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17. 
 
Enforced Sale was a tool to help change the ownership of an empty home, currently 
its use was not in the scheme of delegations. The reason for this report was to 
ensure appropriate delegations were in place to use the powers in line with the 
principles contained in the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy 2012 – 17 and the 
Council’s vision “To create a borough that is prosperous, clean, healthy and safe”. 
 
Resolved: That the power to commence Enforced Sale under the Law of Property 
Act 1925 be delegated to the Public Protection Committee. 
 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  

 
 A report was submitted in relation to the Council’s Constitution. The purpose of the 
report was to improve the efficiency and accessibility of the Constitution and to 
ensure that it was up to date and fully complied with the law. 
 
An amendment was submitted in relation to substitutes. 
 
Resolved: That all the recommendations contained within the report be agreed 
along with the amendment in relation to substitutes. 
 
 
 

9. PROPOSED CHANGES TO ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS  

 
A report was submitted to advise the council of proposals regarding changes to the 
election cycle for Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council and to outline the steps 
that needed to be taken should the Council choose to amend this cycle. 
 
An amendment was moved by Cllr Jones 



Council - 16/04/14 

3 

 
1. That consideration be given simultaneously to reviewing the number of 
councillors, number of wards and ward boundaries in the Borough, consulting the 
Electoral Commission as required.  
 
2. That a decision on recommendations a) to d) in the item report be deferred 
until officers have considered these other matters and produced a report. 
 
The amendment was seconded by Cllr Miss Reddish. 
 
A vote was taken on the amendment: 
 
16 voted in favour of the amendment and 31 voted against the amendment therefore 
the amendment fell and debate returned to the original recommendations. 
 
The recommendations were moved and seconded and a vote was taken with 32 
Members voting in favour and 4 voting against. 
  
 
Resolved: 

 
a) That consultation on proposals to change the election cycle from thirds to 
whole council elections be commenced.  
 
b) That subject to agreement to (a), the consultation runs from the start of July 
2014 until the end of August 2014. 
 
c) That a report on the outcome of the consultation be brought back to a special 
meeting of the Council in October 2014. 
 
d) That the Council determines at that special meeting whether to move to whole 
council elections or whether to retain the current cycle of elections by thirds. 
 
 

10. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
A report was submitted by the Council Leader to provide an overview of the actions 
of the Cabinet and individual portfolio holders since the last full meeting of the 
Council. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 

11. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
Verbal and written updates were received from the Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Resolved: That the updates be received. 
 

12. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
Verbal and written updates were received from the Chairs of the Regulatory 
Committees. 
 



Council - 16/04/14 

 

4 

Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

13. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  

 
A question had been submitted by Cllr Sweeney asking whether the leader could 
confirm or deny allegations made in the Sentinel Newspaper regarding the reason 
that Matt Taylor had resigned from the council. 
 
The Leader stated that he was not aware of the allegations made in the Sentinel. 
 
 
 

14. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  

 
A motion had been submitted by Cllr David Loades, the motion was seconded by Cllr 
Sweeney. 
 
The motion stated: 
 
This Council believes that there has been insufficient scrutiny of the sites which have 
been put forward for disposal in the Asset Management Strategy and calls for the 
immediate formation of a cross party working group to review all of the processes 
involved in identifying land for disposal. 
 
A vote was taken on the motion with 17 voting in favour and 29 voting against. 
 
Resolved: That the motion not be carried. 
 

15. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  

 
A petition was submitted by Cllr Wemyss on behalf of the residents of Miles Green. 
 
 

THE MAYOR, MR EDDIE BODEN 

Chair 

 


